MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

Chapter 21.

Resolve, additional to a Resolve for a special term of the Supreme Judicial Court, in the County of Somerset.

Approved February 26, 1831.

Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Court, at the special term provided for by the Resolve to which this is additional, shall have no authority to take cognizance of any actions appealed or original, or any matters and things, excepting such as are now entered and depending in said Court; and that all appeals, which have been or may be claimed, from judgments rendered in the Court of Common Pleas, in said County, to said Supreme Judicial Court, and all recognizances, which have been taken, and all writs, precepts, processes, and commissions, made returnable, or by law returnable, at the regular term of said Supreme Judicial Court, to be holden in said County on the first Tuesday of June next, shall then and there be entered, returned, filed, have day, and be proceeded upon, as if the Resolve to which this is additional had never been passed.

Chapter 22.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to settle with William Vance, Esq.

Approved March 3, 1831.

Resolved, That the Governor with advice of Council, be, and hereby is authorized to settle all claims and demands between this State and William Vance, Esq. which have arisen in consequence of a contract between the State and said Vance, which was made on the eighth day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty eight, in pursuance of a Resolve passed by the Legislature, on the twenty fourth day of January preceding, and also all other claims and demands between the State and said Vance; and for this purpose to appoint one or more suitable persons, as an examining committee, whose duty it shall be to proceed to the Baring and Houlton road, examine survey and measure the same, ascertain what said Vance has done on said road, and what it is worth, whether more or less than three hundred dollars per mile; -also to examine the land appropriated by said Resolve for making said road, and to ascertain as near as may be, the value thereof—to make a correct survey of said

road, and of such alterations, as in their opinion it may be necessary to make, and return the same, together with a report embracing a full statement of facts in relation to said road and said land, to the Governor and Council at their next June session, if practicable; and that the Governor and Council on the report of said Committee, are hereby authorized to settle with said Vance, on such terms as to them may

appear just and equitable.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and is hereby authorized, (if it shall appear to them by the report of said Committee, that said road is not as well made as is contemplated by the Resolve, passed the twenty fourth day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, providing for making the same,) to make a new contract or contracts for opening and making said road; Provided, There are sufficient funds left of the appropriation, after paying said Vance, the amount due him on a settlement as aforesaid; which settlement shall take place within sixty days after the report of said Committee.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the Waterville Light Infantry.

Approved, March 4, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the members of the Waterville Light Infantry, who performed military duty agreeably to the General and Division orders of the twelfth day of October eighteen hundred and twenty nine, at the funeral of the late Governor Lincoln, the sum of seventy dollars and ninety one cents, in the following order, viz: to the Captain of said Company there shall be allowed and paid the sum of five dollars and seventy nine cents; to the Lieutenant, four dollars and eighty cents; to the Ensign, four dollars and thirty two cents; to the Sergeants, one dollar and sixty cents each; to the Corporals and Musicians, one dollar and fifty cents each; and to the privates, one dollar and forty cents each; as a compensation for their services at said funeral. Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer in favor of Joseph Nudd, one of the officers of said Company for said sum of seventy dollars and ninety one cents, to be by him paid out according to the provisions of this Resolve.